The market risk is comprised of the following risks: market risk, exchange rate risk, and interest
rate risk.

Exchange Rate Risk

The exchange rate risk results from adverse movements in exchange rates resulting from currency
positions caused by the existence of financial instruments denominated in different currencies.

This risk is based on changes in the price of instruments that correspond to open positions in
foreign currencies (transaction risk), changes in book value for the conversion into the currency
of bookkeeping of open positions in foreign currencies (conversion risk) and change of the
bank competitive position due to significant variations in exchange rates (economic risk of
exchange rate).

Evaluation of Exchange Rate Risk considers:

• Total amount of positions subjected to reevaluation by the conversion to the base currency;

• Volatility of the relevant exchange rates;

• Analysis of the magnitude of impacts on income and capital due to different scenarios of
evolution in currency rates, through simulations.

133 Banco Comercial Angolano | Annual Report 2024

Financial Statements

Stress Test analysis of financial instruments, to the exchange rate variations:

2024

Kz’000 - 20% - 10% - 5% + 5% + 10% + 20%

Currency

USD Dollars 1 768 477 785 990 372 311 (336 853) (643 083) (1 178 985)

Euro (211 357) (93 936) (44 496) 40 258 76 857 140 905

Other currencies 56 487 25 105 11 892 (10 759) (20 541) (37 658)

1 613 607 717 159 339 707 (307 354) (586 767) (1 075 738)

2023

Kz’000 - 20% - 10% - 5% + 5% + 10% + 20%

Currency

USD Dollars (695 713) (309 206) (146 466) 132 517 252 986 463 809

Euro (112 147) (49 843) (23 610) 21 361 40 781 74 765

Other currencies 29 221 12 987 6 152 (5 566) (10 626) (19 481)

(778 639) (346 062) (163 924) 148 312 283 141 519 093

Interest rate risk

The Bank reports to the Central Bank of Angola (BNA) the interest rate risk of its portfolio in
accordance with Instruction Nº 22/2021, issued 27 October 2021. Through this Instruction the
banks are required to report their interest rate risk twice a year.

By means of Instruction Nº22/2021 of 27 October, BNA sets a 2% stress test in interest rate,
resulting in a parallel movement of the yield curve of the same scale, which promotes an impact
on the amount of cash-flows, over interest margin.

Based on financial features of every contract, an outreach of expected cash-flows per interest